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October 19, 2020 

 
David Kimo Frankel’s Testimony in Opposition to the Renewal of Revocable Permit S-7915 for 

the Kahala Hotel, Item D-5 on the 10/23/20 Agenda 
 
Chair Case and members of the board, 
 
It is unfortunate that the staff submittal – largely written by a deputy attorney general (although 
signed by Barry Cheung) – does not present a fair, balanced, or accurate picture.  Nor does it 
make clear what you are approving. 
 
I. The Origins and Purpose of Lot 41  
 
In the early 1960s, the Kāhala Hilton Hotel Company, Inc., Bishop Estate and others wanted the 
City Council to rezone property to allow for resort use. To convince the Honolulu City Council 
to rezone the property, the trustees of Bishop Estate issued a statement in which they pledged to 
“create a good beach.” Honolulu Star Bulletin, August 9, 1960. The trustees pledged: 
 

In front of the hotel and indeed extending westward past the golf clubhouse and the 
public park to Kapakahi Stream, the developer would create a good beach. The beach will 
be designed to improve conditions due to the Kapakahi Stream and must have the 
approval of State officials. All the beach seaward from the Estate’s land court makai 
boundary would belong to the State and the public would have free access to it 
across the park and enjoyment of the beach area. 

 
See also Honolulu Advertiser, April 24, 1960 at A2. In the microfilm files in City Hall are a slew 
of petitions submitted by Vince Esposito, asking the Honolulu City Council to rezone the 
property so that the public could benefit from the beach. The re-zoning bill was vetoed, but over-
ridden based, in part, on the promises that if the land was re-zoned, this new public beach would 
be created.  
 
In 1963, the hotel and others agreed “to construct such beach and swimming area for and on 
behalf of the State.” The Board of Land and Natural Resources entered into an agreement with 
them in which all the parties understood and agreed that what is now Lot 41 “shall be used as a 
public beach.” It is unfortunate that the staff submittal fails to include the agreement itself, or 
the key language in that agreement. Please, do not think the beach was created out of the 
goodness of the hotel’s heart. It was created in order to obtain zoning for the hotel. And please, 
keep in mind that Lot 41 has been dedicated in a Land Court document, to be “used as a public 
beach.” 
 
Here is what the area looked like decades ago: 
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In the 1960s and 1970s, virtually the entire area makai of the hotel property was sandy. The area 
was– as all the parties had originally agreed – “used as a public beach.” In the 1980s, part of the 
area was landscaped with grass. Lot 41 is now grassy, for the most part – even though it is 
supposed to be “used as a public beach.” The area outlined in pink below is Lot 41 (the photo is 
clearly taken at very low tide – the makai pink line marks the upper wash of the waves).  
 

 
 
II. Resorttrust Hawaii’s Pattern of Noncompliance 
 
The staff submittal’s claim that the hotel has been “generally cooperative” is misleading. 
Resorttrust Hawaii has engaged in a pattern and practice of violating the law, violating the terms 
of its permit, and excluding members of the public. Here are many examples: 
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1.  The hotel has cordoned off portions of the sandy area (makai of the Lot 41) for a private 
reception. Here are two photographs taken by then-KITV reporter and now-KHPR reporter 
Catherine Cruz on April 25, 2017: 
 

  

 
2.  In July 11, 2016, Chair Case informed the hotel:  

 
Nevertheless, weddings continued to be held. Resorttrust has continually lied about when the 
weddings stopped. In a June 23, 2018 letter to you, the Sierra Club and four members of the 
community documented not one, but two weddings that took place on Lot 41 on May 26, 2018 – 
two years after Chair Case informed the hotel that such weddings were not authorized. Here are 
photographs taken of those weddings the hotel profited from after being told to stop: 
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3. Here is the row of rental cabanas on the beach – an unauthorized use of unencumbered land 
(see HAR § 13-221-35) on one of the king tide days in 2017: 
 

 
 

 
 
4. Here’s the illegal restaurant that the hotel operated on land that BLNR had previously decided 
should be used “as a public beach”: 
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5. HAR § 13-221-35 prohibits commercial activities on unencumbered lands (such as the area 
ma kai of Lot 41. Nevertheless, on its website in December, the hotel advertised surf lessons on 
the beach. 
 

 
6. In 2017, while walking to the beach in front of the Kahala Hotel, staff at the hotel attempted to 
stop me from traversing Lot 41. 
 
7. In March of this year, I witnessed a hotel employee kicking members of the public off of Lot 
41. 
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There are other examples. Yes, many of these problems have been resolved. But please, do not 
assume, as the staff submittal suggests, that the hotel has been “generally cooperative.” The 
hotel’s smooth-talking attorneys have misled you again and again. And please do not treat the 
issues that I and others raise as trivial concerns. 
 
III. A Distorted Picture of the Hotel’s Use of Public Land. 
 
A Trumpian use of statistics presents an inaccurate picture of the hotel’s use of public land. The 
staff submittal parrots the hotel’s statistical analysis that the hotel only occupies either 3% or 6% 
of the parcel of land. That picture is misleading in so many ways. 
 
Consider a driver stuck in rush-hour traffic on H-1 headed downtown from east Honolulu. There 
is empty space between the driver and concrete barrier separating traffic. There is empty space 
between the driver’s lane and the next lane, and the lane beyond that. And the shoulder is empty. 
And there are no cars headed east on the other side of the barrier. One could argue that more than 
50% of H-1 is free of cars. But we all know that the statistic presents a distorted picture of all the 
drivers stuck in traffic. The hotel – and your staff – present a distorted picture of how much land 
the hotel is authorized to use. 
 
The hotel and your staff are including in the denominator vast areas that virtually no member of 
the public could, or would want to, occupy. That includes the eastern peninsula where there 
really is no room to sit. It also includes the area in front of the main restaurant. For those of you 
unfamiliar with the area, there is a hedge on the Diamondhead side (or left side in the aerial 
photograph) of the lot that essentially prevents anyone on the grass from getting into the water, 
or seeing the ocean. Local folks do not sit in that area. Nor does the hotel put its chairs out there 
for guests – because no one wants to sit there.  But that area includes more than half of the land 
area in the revocable permit. It is not the quantity of space (that it incorrectly calculates – 
ignoring the space between chairs that is empty, but that is unusable by anyone else) that is 
important; it is the quality. The hotel wants its guests to have exclusive use of the best portions 
of Lot 41. Here are pictures that no statistic can show: 
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This is what you are authorizing. Please notice: no hotel guests are using these chairs. 
 
IV. Ambiguous Staff Recommendation. 
 
If you vote to approve the staff recommendation, no one will know what it is that you have 
authorized. The staff recommends that you approve the continuation of Revocable Permit No. 
7915. Do you know what that permit says? It allows for the exclusive use of 3,263.5 square feet 
of the area. But page 5 of the staff submittal say that the board reduced the area to 1,492.6 square 
feet in 2019. So, are you being asked to continue the permit as it was issued (3,263.5 square 
feet), or as it was changed (1,492.6 square feet)? The answer should be obvious, but the staff 
submittal is poorly worded.  
 
And what is authorized on those square feet? Why would you not be clear? How difficult can 
that be? The permit needs to be re-written, at the very least to reflect the new conditions – if that 
is what you intend. 
 
V. Impairing Public Use of the Area Dedicated to be “Used as a Public Beach.”  
 
According to your official minutes of November 9, 2018, when you approved this revocable 
permit, you included a condition that “3. Public access shall be allowed in the permit area, to the 
extent the area is not in use as allowed by the Revocable Permit.” The revocable permit itself 
states, “19, Public access shall be allowed on the Premises, to the extent the area is not 
occupied for a use allowed under the Permit.” In other words, you’ve prioritized private use of 
an area that is supposed to be “used as a public beach.” 
 
Contrast this condition with what the Hawai‘i Supreme Court has declared a half dozen times: 
any balancing between public and private purposes must begin with a presumption in favor of 
public use, access, and enjoyment. You’ve flipped the presumption upside down. Instead of 
beginning with a presumption favoring public use of public land dedicated as a public beach, 
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you’ve authorized private use, and only allowed public access to the extent that the area is not 
use by an adjacent hotel – a hotel that occupies six acres of land that it can use for the very same 
purposes. Why allow the hotel to exclude members of the public? 
 
The most obvious manifestation of exclusion of the public comes in the form of pre-setting 
chairs. Pre-setting of chairs has been less problematic in 2020 with the collapse of tourism. But 
pre-setting has occurred on occasion. Local folks have been flocking to the beach – yet the hotel 
has, at times, continued pre-setting chairs (when no hotel guests are around to occupy them) in 
order to exclude locals. Unfortunately, the hotel appears to be interpreting paragraph 18 of the 
revocable permit to bar pre-setting of only certain items, but not those identified in paragagraph 
A.1.3. Why else would the hotel have pre-set chairs on June 7 at 9:30 a.m.? 
 
VI. A Better Way 
 
There is a better way. The permit should be clear. As it was between1986 and 1993 when BLNR 
granted a revocable permit that authorized the maintenance of Lot 41, but barred commercial 
uses, and required public access and use. The permit stated, “The general public shall be 
permitted access to the sandy beach area and be permitted to use the permit premises for beach 
related recreational activities.” It also explicitly stated, “No commercial activity will be allowed 
on the premises.” The 1986-1993 revocable permit demonstrates that there is no need now to 
allow commercial or exclusive uses of Lot 41 to ensure its maintenance. You can ensure 
maintenance without giving the hotel rights that impair public uses of public property. The hotel 
and its guests benefit directly from the hotel’s maintenance activities on Lot 41 and the area 
makai of it. 
 
You should specifically vote on new conditions – that should be included in a new revocable 
permit: 
 

• No commercial activity (as that term is defined in HAR § 13-221-2) is allowed on Lot 
41 or the area makai of Lot 41. 
 
• The general public shall be permitted access to the sandy beach area and be permitted to 
use Lot 41 for breach related recreational activities. 
 
• No pre-setting of chairs (i.e. placement of chairs or other furniture without 
accompanying a hotel guest) on Lot 41 or the area makai of Lot 41. 
 
• The Permittee shall ensure that its employs and contractors comply with the terms of 
this permit and shall be responsible for any violations. 

 
Because Lot 41 has been dedicated to be used a public beach, there should be no exclusive use of 
it by a private party. Hotel guests are free to use Lot 41 – to the same extent that local folks are. 
But they should not be privileged in having the hotel reserve the bests spots for them. 
 
/s/ David Kimo Frankel 



October 20, 2020


Tyler Ralston

PO Box 10528

Honolulu HI 96816


Tyler Ralston’s testimony in OPPOSITION to Renewal of Revocable Permit S-7915 for the 
Kahala Hotel, Item D-5 on the 10/23/20 BLNR agenda. 

Dear BLNR Chair Case and Members of the Board,


Please do not renew revocable permit S-7915, until it has been re-drafted to be objective, 
accurate, clear, and with changes to what is allowed.


Page 2 includes the sentence “There is also a sandy beach makai of the shoreline.  Lot 41 was 
originally sand but has been covered with grass since at least 1986 and likely well before then.”  
There is conspicuous omission of the fact that Lot 41 was also originally designated as beach 
and is still technically a beach for all to use.


Page 2 reads regarding the year 1968, “Since that time the Hotel has always had a revocable 
permit and the permit was always for recreation and maintenance only.”  Yet RTH has violated 
this stated use with copious amounts of commercial activity to include a restaurant, alcohol 
service, cabana and other furniture rental on Lot 41 for years, generating millions of dollars 
annually on the parcel while paying the State less than $1360 a month for the RP.  In other 
words, RTH has not abided by the terms of the RP in which the Lot is to be used for recreation 
and maintenance only, have not cooperated, and have made a large amounts of revenue at the 
State's expense.


Page 2 to 3 reads “At its February 25, 2011 sunshine meeting, the Board designated Lot 41 as 
a property particularly well adopted ‘for income generation to support the management of land 
under the jurisdiction of [the Board and department].”  And page 9 reads in part, “The Board 
concluded years ago - in 2011 - that the Premises was designated to generate income sorely 
needed to fulfill the State’s trust duties as to all properties.”  How is charging $1360 a month 
for this RP even close to generating adequate amounts of “sorely needed” income?  With this 
in mind, the BLNR should be charging many times its current fee of $1360 a month for the RP.  
The State is giving away the exclusive use of the best portions of this prime ocean front lot in 
Kahala, so that an out-of-State corporation can use it to further their profits.  This costs the 
residents of Hawaii in the use of these portions of the parcel, and it costs the State sorely 
needed revenue for the protection and management of these kinds of lands.  RTH will say they 
spend a certain amount of funds to maintain the property and that amount can be counted 
toward the total cost they pay for the RP, and that what they pay saves the State from those 
costs.  The reality is the State doesn’t drive an internal combustion sand-raking vehicle down 
the rest of Kahala beach every day to gather up coral rocks, nor does the State pay staff to 
rake leaves off the rest of Kahala beach, nor does the State hire landscapers to trim bushes 
along Kahala beach.  The costs that RTH spends on the parcel do not save the State those 
same costs.  RTH pays those costs because it wants to make the parcel look nice for its 
guests, and and what they pay are not funds that would be otherwise spent by the State.


Page 3 mentions that “From time to time over the years, members of the community made 
some complaints about the Hotel’s use of the property.”  To be accurate and clear, there have 
been many complaints from both members of the community and from organizations such as 



the Sierra Club, Livable Hawaii Kai Hui, Hawaii’s 1000 Friends, Malama Maunalua, The 
Surfrider Foundation, and many more.  A cursory look at testimony submitted for previous 
BLNR meetings will show this to be accurate.  


Page 3 says the “The Hotel was generally cooperative and RTH in particular made strong 
efforts to work with the community and cooperate with the department.”  This is patently 
incorrect.  To be clear, the hotel has SAID they are making strong efforts to work with the 
community, but in reality their actions have been anything but this.  They have consistently 
twisted and skewed information, continued to violate the terms of their RP for as long as they 
could possibly get away with it, and created new problems that the community is unhappy 
with.  If they were making strong efforts to work with the community, there would be 
cooperation from the hotel with the community and there would be no need for RTH to hire a 
team of lawyers to fight the community all along the way like they have done.


Related to the EA and significant intensification of the property that RTH previously wanted, 
page 3 mentions “In the end, RTH chose not to pursue this out of respect for the community.”  
This is an absurd statement that is blatantly biased in favor of RTH.   Does the author of this 
Staff Submittal know for a fact that RTH chose not to pursue this…out of respect for the 
community?  Does the author believe everything that RTH leaders or lawyers say?  Does the 
author take an objective accurate look a the facts surrounding the issue?  A more obvious 
conclusion and one that is more consistent with RTH’s demonstrated behavior, would be that 
RTH realized they were seriously damaging their reputation and looking at a drawn out 
expensive legal battle, so they pulled back because they wanted to protect their image and not 
waste their funds.  An, objective, and accurate Staff Submittal would have instead stated “In 
the end, RTH chose not to pursue their intensified interests.” 


Page 3, regarding a list of items RTH wanted to place on the Premises, the Staff Submittal says  
“There was extensive public input - both in favor of and in opposition to the request.”  This is 
also inaccurate and biased toward the hotel.  A simple review of previous testimony submitted 
will show that there was very minimal if any public support for RTH’s proposed list of items, 
and there were large amounts of public opposition.  Again, the Staff Submittal is biased toward 
the hotel with inaccuracies.


Page 4, again inaccurately lists the square footage covered by the “allowed” uses.   The area 
approved at 3263.5 and then later at 1,492.6 square feet only reflects the dimensions of the 
items, and does not include the personal space around those items, that the item when used 
by a human actually occupies.  This is an inaccurate, deceptive way to present this, and is 
biased in favor of the hotel. 


Pay 5 says “RTH remained very interested in working with the community.  It therefore asked 
the Board to further limit use of the permit area.”  This inaccurate statement assumes that RTH 
asked to limit their use of the permit area BECAUSE they were very interested in working with 
the community.  Does the author of this Staff Submittal know this is in fact the reason they 
asked to further limit use of the permit area?  If so, how does the author know this?  That 
would be an odd thing for the author of the Staff Submittal to know, or for anyone in DLNR or 
even BLNR to know.  It raises a lot of questions and substantial skepticism.  I have been a 
vocal protector of Lot 41, one of the most in fact, and I can say with certainty that RTH has not 
demonstrated genuine interest in working me.  Twice they invited me to meet with them on 
their property. The first time I went, their hired consultant Peter Young was not at all willing to 
work with me.  I chose not to go the second time as I knew it would be a waste of time given 
the leadership of the Hotel was not genuinely interested in working together.  There have been 
countless Waialae Kahala Neighborhood Board meetings and a few BLNR meetings at which 
both myself and Hotel leadership have attended, and never once have they shown a genuine 
interest or genuine action in working with me or the community.  Lots of gracious hospitality 



industry words and talk coming from them which is good at smoothing things over and sounds 
really nice on the surface…but no genuine action and certainly no substance that would 
suggest genuine interest in working with the community.


Page 5 says “RP 7915 requires two (2) public corridors, Mauna to makai, on the Koko Head 
side of the Premises, between the beach chairs allowed under the RP;”  First, the whole parcel 
is supposed to be public, so it’s pointless to designate two public corridors.  Second, RTH is 
allowed to ask the public to leave those public corridors if the public is sitting on a towel there 
or using it in another way.  How public is this if a private company can have the public removed 
from the “public” corridors? 


Page 6 says “Of note, RTH has instructed all Hotel employees that food and beverage service 
should not be provided on the Premises.”  Once again, very odd that this obvious practice of 
not turning a public beach into a private restaurant, and not serving alcohol in an area where 
one does not have a liquor license to do so, consistent with State LAW ,has to be stated in the 
Staff Submittal as if to highlight that RTH is doing something great for the community by 
instructing their employees to do what is simply the Law in the first place.  This is bias in favor 
of the Hotel.


Page 6 says “In the 2019 submittal, staff detailed community concerns at that time.”  And then 
there is no mention or summary of the numerous concerns raised by the community.  This is 
compared to subjective inaccuracies that pump up RTH, that are laced throughout the Staff 
Submittal.  Again, oddly biased in favor of the hotel, while minimizing the concerns of the 
community.  


Page 7 says “Staff does not believe the RP significantly reduces the access for or diminishes 
the value to the public.”  I am the public.  I have made it clear many times that the value of the 
area for me, has been greatly diminished because of RTH’s allowed uses under the RP, and my 
access has been significantly reduced.  How can I play frisbee with a friend, or set up a picnic 
blanket or my own umbrella in the prime center portion or prime Eastern portion of the 
Premises when the area is clogged with 70 beach chairs preset by the hotel?  The Staff 
Submittal statement is simply inaccurate and again biased in favor of RTH. 


On page 7, the author of the Staff Submittal writes, “The Premises is maintained at the highest 
level of scenic and open space.”  Is there some sort of official levels of maintenance chart or 
document in DLNR books or something…or is this just a purely subjective statement based on 
some sort of made up levels of maintenance that the author personally fancies?  If the way 
RTH maintains the premises is considered to be maintained at the “highest level of scenic and 
open space”, would it be appropriate for the BLNR to then apply the same maintenance 
standards to Kalalau Valley (because it is also a scenic and open space)…fertilize the plants, 
prune everything in site, plant some zoiysa grass and keep it tightly mowed, install landscape 
lighting, preset 70 beach chairs, etc.?  


Page 10 reads in part, “In any event, a few isolated violations (if any) do not mean that the RP 
should not be continued.”  This statement is inaccurate.  There have been many, many 
violations of the terms of the RP, including violations of laws for the area, perpetrated by RTH 
over the years.  My previous testimonies show photos of alcohol being served on the parcel 
without a liquor license, a restaurant on the parcel, commercial activity, and more.  RTH 
committed these violations day after day for years.  Each instance of these on each day, is a 
violation. This amounts to thousands of violations.  The author of the Staff Submittal has again 
minimized the violations and problems and biased the language in favor of RTH.  


Page 10 also reads in part, “At most, the Board may wish to direct staff to devote even more of 
its limited resources to enforcement in this particular area.”  If the land has been designated as 



a property particularly well suited for income generation to support management of these kinds 
of lands, why is it that BLNR greatly under charges for the RP, and then the author of the Staff 
Submittal writes a passive aggressive statement on page 10 like the one mentioned above?  It 
would instead be logical and appropriate for the author to recommend that the BLNR vote to 
greatly increased the monthly RP fee to increase staff in order to further enforce the particular 
area.  Again, the Staff Submittal is biased in favor of the RTH.


Please also do not approve an RP as long as it allows for any exclusion of the public on any 
part of the Premises (e.g. pre-setting of beach chairs excludes the public from using that area 
of land where the chairs are preset).


Please make clear in the RP that no commercial activity is allowed on, or to cross the Premises 
to the sandy beach or ocean (e.g. do not allow a surf school instructor to carry a SUP 
commercially rented on Hotel property, across the Premises to the ocean for the customer.  
This is commercial activity on the Premises and should not be allowed.)


Please ensure that the permittee is responsible for any violations of the RP that its contractors 
commit.


And finally, please do not approve this renewal until the Staff Submittal is re-drafted in a 
manner that is objective, accurate, and clear.


Sincerely,


Tyler Ralston




CARLSMITH BALL LLP
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP
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HONOLULU  HILO  KONA  MAUI

October 22, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL (blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov)
Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources
1151 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Testimony In Support Of Oct. 23, 2020 Agenda Item D.5 - Annual 
Renewal of Revocable Permit No. 7915; Resorttrust Hawaii, LLC, 
Permittee; Waialae, Honolulu, Oahu, Tax Map Key: (1) 3-5-023:041 

Dear Chairperson Case and Members of the Board:  

We represent Resorttrust Hawaii, LLC ("RTH"), the owner and operator of The Kahala 
Hotel & Resort (the "Hotel"), and the permittee under Revocable Permit No. S-7915, which was 
effective January 1, 2020 ("2020 RP").  See Exhibit 1, enclosed.  We respectfully request that 
the Board of Land and Natural Resources ("BLNR") renew the 2020 RP for the year 2021 in 
accordance with the terms recommended in the DLNR staff submittal and consistent with the 
uses and areas identified in the 2020 RP.  

Under the 2020 RP, within the approximately 1.280 acres of State-owned land (referred 
to herein as the "RP Premises"),1 the BLNR authorized RTH to use approximately 1,492.6 sq. ft. 
for specified uses.  The 2020 RP represents a significant reduction from what the BLNR had 
approved for the Hotel's uses under the 2019 RP and in prior years.  Under the 2019 RP 
(effective January 1, 2019), the BLNR authorized the Hotel to use some 3,236.5 sq. ft. of the RP 

                                                
1 The TMK Parcel No. of the 40,460 sq. ft. State owned property is (1) 3-5-023: 041 (the "State Parcel").  The
additional area of approximately 0.35 acres outside of the TMK boundaries includes the two constructed groins and 
adjacent areas.  The State Parcel with the addition of the groins and adjacent areas totaling 1.280 acres is collectively 
referred to as the RP Premises.



Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources
October 22, 2020
Page 2

Premises.2  The use and occupancy area under the 2020 RP is considerably smaller (1,492.6 sq. 
ft.).  RTH now seeks renewal of that same reduced area RP for the year 2021.      

The limited scope of the 2020 RP is in large part due to RTH's request that the BLNR 
reduce the specific use areas permitted under the 2019 RP.  For 2020, RTH eliminated several of 
the previously approved use areas and requested that the BLNR reduce the scope of the RP 
accordingly.  Specifically, for the 2020 RP, RTH requested that the BLNR eliminate the 
following uses and areas, all of which the BLNR had approved for the 2019 RP:  

(i) KOKK Storage Area (approx. 560 sq. ft. of which had been on the RP Premises); 

(ii) Outrigger Canoe Storage Area (approx. 216 sq. ft. of which had been on the RP 
Premises); 

(iii) Beach Chair Storage Area (approx. 468 sq. ft. of which had been on the RP 
Premises); 

(iv) Clam Shell Loungers (390 sq. ft. of which had been on the RP Premises); 

(v) Cabana Tents (approx. 1,000 sq. ft. of which had been on the RP Premises); and 

(vi) Trash Cans (approx. 32 sq. ft. of which had been on the RP Premises).

For the year 2020, RTH also requested, and the BLNR approved, a use area of 
approximately 1,322.1 sq. ft. for low profile, light weight beach chairs with small tables, that 
could be preset for use by Hotel guests, as documented in the 2020 RP.  

As such, the total specified use and occupancy area under the 2020 RP is 1,492.6 sq. ft., a 
significant reduction of more than 1,700 sq. ft. from what the BLNR had approved for the 2019 
RP. For context, enclosed as Exhibit 2 is an overhead photo taken on August 17, 2019 showing 
the RP Premises, the Hotel property, and the beach; Exhibit 3 provides photos that were taken 
on September 19, 2019, of the open sandy beach fronting the RP Premises.3  These photos are 
consistent with RTH's current request for renewal of the 2020 RP.  

As the current DLNR staff report acknowledges, per RTH's 2019 submittal, RTH has 
instructed all Hotel employees that food and beverage service should be not be provided outside 
of the Hotel property boundaries (of course people, all are free to bring their own food onto the 

                                                
2 The text of the 2019 RP stated 3,263.5 sq. ft. but that was a typo; the actual figures used in the use table in the 
2019 RP added up to 3,236.5 sq. ft.  A copy of the 2019 RP can be found at the DLNR 2019 staff report 
https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/D-7a.pdf, see pdf pages 33 - 46.  We incorporate by reference 
the DLNR 2019 staff report and all exhibits thereto, including RTH's detailed request to the BLNR and 
accompanying documents and photographs.  

3 These photos were originally provided as Exhibits 13 and 14 of RTH's October 8, 2019 submittal to the BLNR.  
See https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/D-7a.pdf at pdf pages 141 - 145.
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RP Premises, but the Hotel is not providing any service outside of the confines of the Hotel 
property).  Moreover, we wish to acknowledge the submittals from the City and County of 
Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting and the State Office of Planning sent to DLNR 
in October 2019 (and which were provided as Exhibit G to the 2019 DLNR staff report) that 
were supportive of the 2020 RP. 

After reviewing RTH's 2019 request for the reduced scope RP for the year 2020, by letter 
to DLNR dated October 18, 2019 the Department of Planning and Permitting determined that the 
proposed renewal of the RP "did not require either a Shoreline Setback Variance or Special 
Management Area approval pursuant to Chapter 23 and Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of 
Honolulu, respectively."  See Exhibit G enclosed (October 18, 2019 letter).  

Additionally, by e-mail dated October 22, 2019, the State of Hawaii Office of Planning,
deemed the "lead agency" under Hawaii Revised Statutes Chapter 205A (the law governing the 
Coastal Zone Management Area), determined that the renewal of RP 7915 with the reduced 
scope as proposed by RTH, would not create significant impacts on public access to and along 
the beach and shoreline or on ocean recreation.  Id. (October 22, 2019 e-mail).  The Director of 
the Office of Planning also noted: "Ongoing collaboration between the public and private 
sectors, and the funding support from the permit will benefit the recreational use and beach 
protection in the subject area of the Premises."  Id.  RTH does not seek any expansion of the use 
and occupancy area authorized under the 2020 RP.  

Renewal of the 2020 RP is consistent with public trust principles.  Public trust obligations 
require the State to both "'protect' natural resources and to promote their ‘use and development,’ 
consistent with conservation of the natural resources."  Matter of Conservation Dist. Use 
Application HA-3568, 143 Hawaiʻi 379, 400, 431 P.3d 752, 773 (2018).  The 2020 RP mandates 
RTH's maintenance of the RP Premises and sandy beach, and also requires that the properties are 
open to the public and used for recreational activities.  

Moreover, the State has determined that the State Parcel should be an income-generating 
property for the State and designated the State Parcel specifically for Hotel/Resort use.  Funds 
generated from the State Parcel are slated to DLNR's Special Land Development Fund, to help 
fund DLNR’s efforts to manage and protect the State’s cultural, historic and natural resources.  
See DLNR staff report dated February 25, 2011, for agenda item D-10.4  In no way does the RP 
preclude the use of the RP Premises as a public beach, but it does mandate that a clean beach and
a clean RP Premises be available for all to use and enjoy.5  In a time when Hawaii businesses and 
government services are struggling to survive due to the disastrous impacts of the pandemic, 
such rental payments and services should be more important than ever.  
                                                
4 For an excerpt of the 2011 DLNR staff report see DLNR 2019 staff report at https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2019/10/D-7a.pdf , pdf pages 116 - 118.

5 Notwithstanding the COVID 19 pandemic and the associated devastating effect on Hawaii's tourism industry, RTH 
estimates that its costs to keep the RP Premises and the sandy beach area clean and well maintained for the 
enjoyment of all are similar to the costs in 2019 - approximately $69,400 a year.
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The uses permitted to RTH under the RP paired with the obligation to clean, maintain, 
and insure the properties, as well as pay rent to the State, strike an appropriate balance.  In 
addition to the economic benefits to the State through the payment of RP rent and avoided 
maintenance costs, the Hotel's stewardship under the RP has enhanced public use and enjoyment 
of the beach and RP Premises and protected the resource not only through keeping the area 
pristine and open, but also by providing a fresh water shower for public use.  

The RP Premises is adjacent to the Hotel and has been used and maintained by the 
owners of the Hotel since it opened in 1964.  The Honolulu City Council, when voting in favor 
of the required zoning for the Hotel property in 1960, noted that the development of the Hotel 
was important for the State’s economic growth.  The Hotel has been, and continues to be, 
important for such economic growth, and at this point potentially the very survival of the visitor 
industry.  More than 50 years after its grand opening, the Hotel remains a special location outside 
of Waikiki that has served as one of Hawaii's premier destination luxury resorts.  The Hotel has 
hosted guests including all of the last eight Presidents of the United States, Queen Elizabeth, the 
Emperor and Empress of Japan, as well as entertainment, sports, corporate, and political 
celebrities.  The Hotel has proudly been the home of exceptional Hawaiian entertainment from 
the likes of Danny Kaleikini, who played there for 30 years, as well as Jimmy Borges and Betty 
Lou Taylor, luminaires of jazz in Hawaii and beyond.  

As reported last year, pre-pandemic, the Hotel employed some 500 people, and it is 
thanks to their hard work and aloha that the Hotel remains renowned for impeccable service and 
gracious Hawaiian hospitality.  In these extraordinarily challenging times, it is more important 
than ever that the Hotel be in a position to offer amenities at least somewhat comparable to what 
its long-term returning guests have come to expect. Although the significant reduction in uses 
permitted under the RP (reduced at RTH's request) has caused some disappointment and guest 
cancellations, overall the 2020 RP represents what RTH believes is an appropriate 
accommodation of the varying interests.  Since acquiring the Hotel late in 2014, RTH has strived 
to maintain its unique position in Hawaii's vital visitor industry, while being a good neighbor and 
steward of the RP Premises and adjacent beach.  
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We respectfully request that the Board of Land and Natural Resources permit RTH to 
continue to use and maintain the subject properties pursuant to a renewal of the Revocable 
Permit consistent with the terms recommended in the DLNR staff report. 

Sincerely,

CARLSMITH BALL, LLP

/s/ Jennifer A. Lim

Jennifer A. Lim
Jon T. Yamamura
Attorneys for Resorttrust Hawaii, LLC 

Enclosures 

cc: The Kahala Hotel & Resort

4824-9206-8047.1.067396-00006
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